

DAVID M. LOUIE 2162
Attorney General of Hawaii

WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF 2558
E. DIANE ERICKSON 1975
Deputy Attorneys General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawaii
465 King Street, Suite 300
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2993
Facsimile: (808) 587-2999

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC, |) | Civil No. 11-00414 SOM BMK |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT |
| |) | OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO |
| vs. |) | DISMISS COMPLAINT FILED JUNE |
| |) | 7, 2011 (ECF 14) |
| |) | |
| STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE |) | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE |
| COMMISSION, VLADIMIR P. DEVENS, |) | |
| in his individual and official |) | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |
| capacity, KYLE CHOCK, in his |) | |
| individual and official |) | |
| capacity, THOMAS CONTRADES, in |) | DATE: DECEMBER 19, 2011 |
| his individual and official |) | TIME: 9:00 A.M. |
| capacity, LISA M. JUDGE, in her |) | JUDGE: SUSAN O. MOLLWAY |
| individual and official |) | |
| capacity, NORMAND R. LEZY, in |) | |
| his individual and official |) | |
| capacity, NICHOLAS W. TEVES, |) | |
| JR., in his individual and |) | |
| official capacity, RONALD I. |) | |
| HELLER, in his individual and |) | |
| official capacity, DUANE KANUHA, |) | |
| in his official capacity, and |) | |
| CHARLES JENCKS, in his official |) | |
| capacity, JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE |) | |
| DOES 1-10, DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1- |) | |
| 10, DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10, DOE |) | |
| ENTITIES 2-10 and DOE |) | |

GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT FILED JUNE 7, 2011 (ECF 14)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. FEDERAL CLAIMS | 1 |
| A. Absolute immunity | 1 |
| B. Qualified immunity | 6 |
| C. Injunctive relief for the "taking" | 7 |
| D. Injunctive relief for "constitutional violations" | 10 |
| E. Abstention | 11 |
| II. STATE CLAIMS | 14 |
| A. Quasi judicial immunity | 14 |
| B. Statutory and common law qualified privilege | 14 |
| C. No direct right of action under the State constitution | 18 |
| D. Zoning estoppel | 19 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) | 18, 19, 20 |
| Buckles v. King County, 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank, 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir.1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1054 (1985) | 4 |
| Cleavinger v. Saxner, 474 U.S. 193 (1985) | 7 |
| Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley, 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| Cummings v. Husted, 2011 WL 2375282 (S.D. Ohio 2011) | 15 |
| Dantz v. American Apple Group, LLC., 123 Fed.Appx. 702, 2005 WL 465253 (6th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| Estate of Rogers v. American Reliable Ins. Co., 2011 WL 26933553 (D.Haw. 2011) | 16 |
| Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi, California, 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal., 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 10 |
| Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Com'n, 229 F.Supp.2d 1056 (D.Haw. 2002) | 9 |
| Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 11 |
| Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue, 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D.Ga. 2003) | 15 |
| Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga., 535 U.S. 613 (2002) | 15 |
| Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Madison v. Graham, 316 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| Mattos v. Agarano, 2011 WL 4908374 (9th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| Maya v. Centex Corp., 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| Mishler v. Clift, 191 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| Nectow v. Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928) | 9 |
| Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory, 431 U.S. 471 (1977) | 13, 14 |
| Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine, 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| Pearl Inv. Co. v. City and County of San Francisco, 774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985) | 14 |
| Romano v. Bible, 169 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| Spoklie v. Montana, 411 F.3d 1051, 1059 (9th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365, 395 (1926) | 9, 12 |
| Zamsky v. Hansell, 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991) | 3, 4 |
| State Cases | |
| Figueroa v. State, 61 Haw. 369, 382, 604 P.2d 1198, 1206 (1979) | 20 |
| Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com'n, 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006) | 5 |
| Lanai Co., Inc. v. Land Use Com'n, 105 Haw. 296, 318, 97 P.3d 372, 394 (2004) | 14 |
| Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of City and County of Honolulu, 60 Haw. 446, 451, 592 P.2d 26, 27 (1979) | 22, 23 |
| Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of City and County of Honolulu, 61 Haw. 390, 453, 606 P.2d 866, 902 (1980) | 21, 22 |

State Statutes

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-34(d) (2009) | 7 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-35.5(b) (2009) | 16 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92-6 (1993) | 5 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92-6(b) (1993) | 5, 17, 19 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4 (2001 and Cum. Supp. 2010) | 5, 6, 13 |

I. FEDERAL CLAIMS¹

A. Absolute immunity

Plaintiff sole reliance on *Zamsky v. Hansell*, 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991) is misplaced. The Commission is not comparable to the Oregon Land Conservation and Development Commission (LCDC) which:
